

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/24/2020 3:03 PM

NO. 53623-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALEXANDER CARLSON,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable James Orlando, Judge

MOTION TO WITHDRAW AND BRIEF REFERRING TO MATTERS IN
THE RECORD WHICH MIGHT ARGUABLY SUPPORT REVIEW

CHRISTOPHER H. GIBSON
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN KOCH, PLLC
1908 E Madison Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. <u>IDENTITY OF MOVING PARTY</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT</u>	1
III. <u>FACTS RELEVANT TO MOTION</u>	1
IV. <u>GROUND FOR RELIEF</u>	2
V. <u>BRIEF REFERRING TO MATTERS IN THE RECORD THAT MIGHT ARGUABLY SUPPORT REVIEW</u>	2
A. <u>POTENTIAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u>	2
<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u>	3
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
C. <u>POTENTIAL ARGUMENT</u>	9
1. CARLSON COULD ARGUE THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO CONVICT HIM OF THE CHARGED OFFENSES OR THE ALLEGED AGGRAVATOR FOR THE ELUDING CHARGE.	9
2. MR. CARLSON COULD ARGUE HE WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.	11
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>State v. Homan</u> 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014).....	10
<u>State v. Hunley</u> 161 Wn. App. 919, 253 P.3d 448 (2011 as amended (June 2, 2011), aff'd, 175 Wn. 2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012) ...	10
<u>State v. Kalebaugh</u> 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015).....	9
<u>State v. Pollard</u> 66 Wn. App. 779, 834 P.2d 51 rev. denied, 120 Wn.2d 1015 (1992)	2
<u>State v. Theobald</u> 78 Wn.2d 184, 470 P.2d 188 (1970).....	2
<u>State v. Thomas</u> 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	10, 12
<u>State v. Thomas</u> 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004),.....	10
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Anders v. California</u> 386 U.S 738, 18 L. Ed. 2d 493, 87 S. Ct. 1396 (1967)	2
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 148 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004).....	10
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> 466 U.S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 6674, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
RAP 15.2(h).....	1, 2
U.S. Const., amend. VI	11
Const. art. I, § 22.....	11
